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August 10. 1989 '

Docket Nos. STN 50-528/529/530

Document Control Desk .

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
| Mail Station Pl-137 '

Wohington, D. C. 205 %

Dear Sirs:
i

Subject: Palo Verde Nuclear Generating station (PVNGS)
Units 1, 2, and 3
verbal Request for Information from M. J. Davis (USNRC) .

'

File: 89-056-026

On . August 8, 1989, M. J. Davis (USNRC) verbally transmitted a
request to A. C. Rogers (APS) on behalf of a Member of Congress.

-

ested a copy of the Settlement Agreement between APSMr. re
and

A copy of the requested material h tiiis letter as
well as a copy of a letter to attorney, which
clarifies his right to bring to no the NRC and its

|appropriate agencies any concerns about nuclear safety.

We are obliged by the provisions of Article III of the settlement
Agreem9nt to request that the settlement Agreement not be publicly
disclocod. &PS has' ng obj ect.ivn to tho disc 1nnura of the
Settlenent Agreement to a memoer of Congress, and, to tho oxtent
that it has any right to withhold disclosure of such agreemant, APS
waives su h,ri ht. Nonet M tse, we have no authority to grant a
vaiver of Mf6hright of personal privacy. Whether .

| or not the RC is permitt(2 under its regulation in 10 CFR Part 2
and Part w to disclose the Settlemant Agreement to a member of
Congrats and, if so, whether or not conditions should be attached
to such disclosure ar matters for RC to consider and resolve.

|. If you wish to uuntac attorney in this matter, her
' address is:

Pamela Culwell, Esq. 1

Warner, Angle, Roper
J550 Nutth central Avenue, Suits 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

| (602) 264-7101|
1
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If you have any questions, please call A. C. . Rogers of my staff at ;

(602) 371-4041.- |
1

Sincerely,-

'

-

!
,

!

WFC/ACR/RAB/kj
Enclosure ,

cc: D. B.'Karner
'J. B. Martin
M. J. Davis
T. L. Chan
T. J. Polich
A. O. Gehr
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July 27, 1989
,

,

Pamela culwell, Esq..
WARNER, AMOLE, RCPER 4' NALIAM, P.C. -

1700 First Interstate Tower
asso N. Central Avenue
-Phoenix, Arizont 38012

'

Re coun1ainta
Dear Palpala

I--
1 -

, Recently, the Executive Director for operations for the'I
Nuclear Regulatory commission has advised licensees and contractors
of nuclear facilities that settlements of DCL proceedings and other
types of labor agreements may. not restrict employees or former
ampicyees frem providing information to any member of- the NRC
includin:
Judges, g the staff, inspectors, investigators,- Administrative Law*

scards, or the Commission. A copy of the notification is
attached for your information.

,

'

Your firm represented the plaintift in the above-'

referenced case, which was settled on september 14, 1984. since
this matter is five years old, I attach for your reference a signed
copy of the settlement Agreement. While we do act believe this.

settlement contains . Language of 'the type covered by the NRC'- prchibition, va want to ensure that the plaintiff in this case is
fully aware that he is free to assert any ocacern he may have shout,

nuclear safety.
j

Accordingly, we ask you, as counsel of record for the
'

plaintiff, to bring the enulesed NRC fuldeline to his attention and
make it clear to your client that the settlement of his litigation
with Volt, Inc. and Arizona Public service company does not prevent
him from bringir.g to the attention of the NRc and its approprf, ate
agencies any soncerns about nuclear safety. *

' All of the other provisions, understandings and agree-
ments of this settlement remain in effect.,

i
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If you foresee any ' ifficulty in doint as we ask, pleas'sd.

notify us promptly and advise if we can sentact your oliant
directly. .

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this-

matter.

Very truly yours,*

ARIZONA FUBLIC 8E CE COMPANY j

ht* Y Q- e
a ey C. Loftin

Corporata secretary,

Corporate Counasi ;
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